## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the conveying party, and the assignee's address previously recorded on Reel 020753 Frame 0516. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Leonard S. Schultz	10/15/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Innovative Surgical Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	11036 Boone Circle
City:	Bloomington
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55438

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4921492

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)340-8856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6123402600

Email: IP.Docket@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9054/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julie Wang

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page1.tif source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0477 source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page3.tif source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page4.tif source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page5.tif source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page6.tif source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page7.tif source=9054UScorrectiveasg#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0478



### **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



## Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JLJ Medical Devices International, LLC	03/25/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Innovative Surgical Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	6585 Edenvale Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 150	
City:	Eden Prairie	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55346	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4921492

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**Phone:** (612) 340-6317

Email: nienaber.susan@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: David E. Bruhn
Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=1NAFDX55E4I0-11688 PATENT 4/4/2008 REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0479

Address Line 2: Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2927
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/SMN/
Signature:	/Susan M. Nienaber/
Date:	04/04/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=2927 Assignment#page1.tif source=2927 Assignment#page2.tif source=2927 Assignment#page3.tif	
RECEIPT INFORMATION	
EPAS ID:       PAT518745         Receipt Date:       04/04/2008         Fee Amount:       \$40	

## Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

**PATENT** 4/4/2008

http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=1NAFDX55E4I0-11688**REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0480** 

9054/45

## CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

[Small Entity]

Attorney Docket No.: 9054/US

Page 1 of 1

First Named Inventor: Leonard S. Schultz

Title: End Effector for Surgical Plume Evacuator

WHEREAS, I, Leonard S. Schultz, a U.S. citizen, residing at Bloomington, Minnesota; is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the United States Patent entitled END EFFECTOR FOR SURGICAL PLUME EVACUATOR, the application being identified by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 07/200,405, filed May 31, 1988, now issued as

Patent No. 4,921,492 on May 1, 1990;

WHEREAS, Innovative Surgical Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Bloom (port).

State of Minnesota, and having offices at 6585 Edenvale Blvd., Suite 150, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55346 ("Assignee"), MN is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified patent application, corresponding domestic applications (including divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

(2009)

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Manesola: SS. COUNTY OF Hennepin

RECORDED: 10/23/2009

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this Hong day of October 2009.

REEL: 023409 FRAME: 0481

PATENT